

No. 21-2243

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 663;
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 550;
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 2; and
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendant-Appellee.

SEABOARD FOODS, LLC,

Putative Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Hon. Joan N. Ericksen
No. 19-cv-2660 (JNE/TNL)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Timothy J. Louris
MILLER O'BRIEN
JENSEN P.A.
120 South Sixth Street
Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Adam R. Pulver
Nandan M. Joshi
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

June 23, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Regulatory History 2

 II. Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Seaboard does not have a strong likelihood of success on the merits. 9

 A. The district court’s untimeliness finding was not an abuse of discretion. .9

 B. Seaboard is unlikely to obtain the ultimate relief it seeks. 14

 II. Seaboard’s assertions of irreparable injury are overstated. 17

 III. A stay would substantially injure the Unions’ members and other workers.. 19

 IV. A stay is contrary to the public interest. 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Minnesota v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Academy</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 13
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	15
<i>Boyle v. American Auto Service, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	7, 8, 9
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Railway Co. v. Tracy</i> , 6 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1993)	13

<i>Dunne v. Res. Converting, LLC</i> , 991 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Hagerman v. Yukon Energy Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984)	1
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Nebraska Dep’t of Health & Human Services v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8
<i>Ofosu v. McElroy</i> , 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Organization for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Orion Financial Corp. of South Dakota v. American Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2000)	12

<i>Paris Limousine of Okla., LLC v. Exec. Coach Builders, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Rothwell Cotton Co. v. Rosenthal Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>In re Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Fittings Products Liability Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Virginian Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	8
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 849 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2017)	9, 12

Regulations and Rules

9 C.F.R. § 310.1(b)(3)	2
9 C.F.R. § 303.1(h)	14
USDA, Final Rule, Modernization of Swine Slaughter Inspection, 84 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 1, 2019)	2, 3

Other

Madison McVan, et al., <i>Thousands of meatpacking workers have been vaccinated, but the industry’s crisis continues</i> , USA Today (Apr. 8, 2021), https://www.usatoday.com/in-depth//2021/04/08/workers-face-risks-one-year-after-coronavirus/4842584001/	20
Sierra Pizarro, <i>Oklahoma meatpacking plant under OSHA investigation for ‘COVID safety failures</i> , 2 News Oklahoma (Apr. 12, 2021), https://www.kjrh.com/news/local-news/oklahoma-meatpacking-plant-under-osha-investigation-for-covid-safety-failures	19

Tom Polansek & P.J. Huffstutter, *As U.S. pork plant speeds up slaughtering, workers report more injuries*, Reuters (Feb. 19, 2021), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-pork-insight/as-u-s-pork-plant-speeds-up-slaughtering-workers-report-more-injuries-idUSKBN2AJ179>.....21

Tina L. Saitone, K. Aleks Schaefer, & Daniel P. Scheitrum, *COVID-19 morbidity and mortality in U.S. meatpacking counties*, 101 Food Policy 102072 (2021), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8026277/>.....19

Charles A. Taylor, et al., *Livestock plants and COVID-19 transmission*, 117 Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. of Sci. 31706 (2020), <https://www.pnas.org/content/pnas/117/50/31706.full.pdf>20
